Architecture of Star-Block Copolymers Consisting of Triblock Arms
via a N,N-Diethyldithiocarbamate-Mediated Living Radical
Photo-Polymerization and Application for Nanocomposites by Using
as Fillers
Koji Ishizu* and Koichiro Ochi
Department of Organic Materials and Macromolecules, International Research Center of
Macromolecular Science, Tokyo Institute of Technology, 2-12-1-H-133, Ookayama, Meguro-ku,
Tokyo 152-8552, Japan

star (A)f-DC was synthesized by living radical polymerization
of a mixture of MMA, inimer VBDC and BMIM in THF,
conformed to previous work1 (yield 48% from gravimetric
measurement).
A typical GPC profile of (A40)28-DC is shown in Figure 1
using RI detector. The GPC distribution has a single and
relatively broad polydispersity (Mw/Mn ) 2.1). TheMw (3.98
× 105) was determined by SLS with Zimm mode in THF. To
elucidate the arm numberf of the star molecule, we determined
the content of DC groups by1H NMR spectrum in CDCl3.
Figure 2a shows a typical1H NMR spectrum of (A40)28-DC
star. The broad peaks observed atδ 6.9-7.4 ppm (d, i) are
attributed to the phenyl groups of VBDC and BMIM units. A
strong peak at 3.62 ppm (c) is assignable to the methoxy protons
Figure 1. GPC profiles of stars (A40)28-DC, (A40B23)28-DC, and
(A40B23A14)28-DC. GPC measurements were carried out in THF at 40
°C.
Figure 2. 1H NMR spectra of stars (A40)28-DC (a), (A40B23)28-DC (b),
and (A40B23A14)28-DC (c) in CDCl3.
3240 Ishizu and Ochi Macromolecules, Vol. 39, No. 9, 2006

code
irradiation
time (h)
monomer
concn (%)
convn
(%) 10-5Mw
b Mw/Mn
c
Rh
d
(nm)
DPn
(arm block)
(A40)28-DC 1 50 48 3.98 2.1 3.2 40 (PMMA)f
(A40B10)28-DCe 10 40 5 4.39 1.6 7.4 10 (PBMM)g
(A40B10A89)28-DCe 15 50 4 8.65 1.5 9.6 89 (PMMA)g
(A40B23)28-DCe 10 50 10 5.06 1.8 4.6 23 (PBMM)g
(A40B23A14)28-DCe 15 50 2 5.43 1.7 9.7 14 (PMMA)g
(A40B188)28-DCe 25 50 7 22.3 2.4 20.6 188 (PBMM)g
(A40B188A125)28-DCe 15 50 2 30.7 2.4 26.6 125 (PMMA)g
a Arm numberf ) 28. b Determined by SLS with Zimm mode in THF at 25°C. c Determined by GPC profiles using PMMA standard samples.d Determined
by DLS in THF at 25°C. e Polymerized by photoinduced ATRP; [DC]:[M]:[CuCl]:[bpy]) 1:1000:1.2:2.5, where [M] indicates BMM or MMA monomer
concentration.f Estimated by1H NMR spectrum andMw. g Estimated byf and Mw, assuming that arm chains are generated from all the DC groups of
macroinitiators.